
STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

 

2nd Session of the 47th Legislature (2000) 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

FOR ENGROSSED 

HOUSE BILL NO. 2269 By: Settle and Begley of the 

House   

 

   and 

 

  Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE 

 

An Act relating to budgeting; amending Section 8, 

Chapter 265, O.S.L. 1999, which relates to budgetary 

limitations of the State Fire Marshal; modifying 

certain budgetary limitations; amending Section 17, 

Chapter 249, O.S.L. 1999, which relates to salary 

limitations of the Oklahoma Department of Tourism and 

Recreation; modifying certain salary limits; amending 

Section 4, Chapter 258, O.S.L. 1999, which relates to 

salary limitations of the Corporation Commission; 

modifying certain salary limits; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

STATE FIRE MARSHAL 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     Section 8, Chapter 265, O.S.L. 

1999, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 8.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, the State 

Fire Marshal shall budget all funds in the following categories and 

amounts: 

Category Appropriation Total 

Administration $301,612.00 $358,763.00 

  $392,337.00 

Education 69,933.00 69,933.00 

Arson Investigation 820,436.00 820,436.00 

Inspections/Code Enforcement   513,254.00   513,254.00 

 TOTAL $1,705,235.00 $1,762,386.00 



Req. No. 15445 Page 2 

   $1,795,960.00 

The State Fire Marshal shall develop outcome-based performance 

measures for each budget category. 

The State Fire Marshal shall expend Thirty-three Thousand Five 

Hundred Seventy-four Dollars ($33,574.00) for prior year 

obligations. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY  Section 17, Chapter 249, O.S.L. 

1999, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 17.  Of the unclassified employee positions utilized by 

the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department the annual 

compensation for the unclassified employee positions listed below 

during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2000, shall be subject to the 

following maximum salaries paid per annum: 

Position Maximum 

Executive Director $72,000.00 

Executive Assistant $49,209.00 

 $50,193.00 

Deputy Director $57,991.00 

 $58,991.00 

Administrative Services Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Administrative Services Division  

  Assistant Director $46,620.00 

  $47,144.00 

Park Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Park Division Assistant Directors $46,220.00 

 $47,144.00 

Travel and Tourism Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Travel and Tourism Division Assistant Director $46,220.00 

 $47,144.00 



Req. No. 15445 Page 3 

Resort Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Resort Division Assistant Director $46,220.00 

 $47,144.00 

Oklahoma Today Magazine Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Oklahoma Today Magazine Division  

  Assistant Director $46,220.00 

  $47,144.00 

Planning and Development Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Planning and Development Division  

  Assistant Director $46,220.00 

  $47,144.00 

Human Resources Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Human Resources Division Assistant Director $46,220.00 

 $47,144.00 

Film Office Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

Film Office Division Assistant Director $46,220.00 

 $47,144.00 

Golf Division Director $55,891.00 

 $56,891.00 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY      Section 4, Chapter 258, O.S.L. 

1999, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 4.  The authorized number and maximum annual salary, 

payable monthly, for the unclassified employee positions specified 

in this section utilized in the operation of the Corporation 

Commission shall not exceed the numbers and salary maximums set 

forth in this section.  The amounts listed do not constitute an 



Req. No. 15445 Page 4 

appropriation but are listed to establish maximums only for the 

fiscal year ending June 30, 2000. 

Title Number Maximum 

 Authorized Salary 

 General Administrator 1 $74,000.00 

 Administrative Aide 3 $42,661.00 

             $43,514.00 

  Executive Secretary 3 $38,472.00 

             $39,241.00 

 Senior Rate Analyst 2 $52,500.00 

             $53,500.00 

Director, Data Processing 1   $60,084.00 

    $61,084.00 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

 

47-2-15445 GS 6/11/15 

 


	General Administrator 1 $74,000.00
	Administrative Aide 3 $42,661.00
	Executive Secretary 3 $38,472.00
	Senior Rate Analyst 2 $52,500.00

